Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates (see note 2.2(b)).

CPI FIM SA

 2022 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 32

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective
functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the CZK, but also others (see note 2.2(b)).

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The table below shows the material balances held in foreign currencies that are deemed subject to currency risk and presents sensitivities of
profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of foreign currencies would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing all
other variables remaining constant:

31 December 2022

Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  104,082

 TEUR 75,032 - -

 TCZK 12,950 1,295 (1,295)

 TUSD 10 1 (1)

 THUF 4,143 414 (414)

 TCHF 353 35 (35)

 TPLN 4,062 406 (406)

 TGBP 7,531 753 (753)

 THRK 1 - -

Loans provided  4,712,973

 TEUR 2,872,099 - -

 TCZK 1,401,460 140,146 (140,146)

 THUF 197,213 19,721 (19,721)

 TRON 15,289 1,529 (1,529)

 TGBP 226,912 22,691 (22,691)

Financial debts  (4,899,875)

 TEUR (4,555,362) - -

 TCZK (46,415) (4,641) 4,641

 TCHF (65,083) (6,508) 6,508

 TPLN (4,668) (467) 467

 TGBP (228,347) (22,835) 22,835

Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 1,367,995 136,799 (136,799)

 TGBP 6,096 610 (610)

 TPLN (606) (61) 61

 TRON 15,289 1,529 (1,529)

 TUSD 10 1 (1)

 THUF 201,356 20,136 (20,136)

 THRK 1 - -

 TCHF (64,730) (6,473) 6,473

31 December 2018

Original
currency

In TEUR Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents

129,447

TEUR 108,669 - -

TCZK 11,271 1,127 (1,127)

CPI FIM SA

 2022 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 33

31 December 2021

Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  210,076

 TEUR 164,899 - -

 TCZK 25,037 2,504 (2,504)

 TUSD 7 1 (1)

 THUF 3,344 334 (334)

 TCHF 195 19 (19)

 TPLN 16,545 1,655 (1,655)

 TGBP 48 5 (5)

 THRK 1 - -

Loans provided  5,134,920

 TEUR 3,116,805 - -

 TCZK 1,448,292 144,829 (144,829)

 THUF 342,066 34,207 (34,207)

 TRON 15,567 1,557 (1,557)

 TGBP 212,190 21,219 (21,219)

Financial debts  (5,661,749)

 TEUR (5,228,346) - -

 TCZK (123,546) (12,355) 12,355

 TCHF (62,034) (6,203) 6,203

 TPLN (4,761) (476) 476

 TGBP (243,062) (24,306) 24,306

Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 1,349,783 134,978 (134,978)

 TGBP (30,824) (3,082) 3,082

 TPLN 11,784 1,179 (1,179)

 TRON 15,567 1,557 (1,557)

 TUSD 7 1 (1)

 THUF 345,410 34,541 (34,541)

 THRK 1 - -

 TCHF (61,839) (6,184) 6,184

31 December 2018

Original
currency

In TEUR Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents

129,447

TEUR 108,669 - -

TCZK 11,271 1,127 (1,127)
Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described under notes 6.5 for financial
assets and under notes 6.11 financial liabilities respectively. Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Group’s management on a monthly basis. The interest rate risk policy is approved quarterly
by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the Group’s interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated, taking